 ATTENTION:
Read all instructions thoroughly and retain all manuals
for future reference.
Installation, Operation, &
Maintenance
IOM 75G03
Rev. B 11/25
WCX/WCR SERIES THROUGH THE WALL

IOM75G03 (Rev. B 11/25) 5
NOMENCLATURE
Figure 1 – Model Nomenclature
Unit Size BRAND
18 - 18,000 BTU/HR F - First Co
24 - 24,000 BTU/HR
30 - 30,000 BTU/HR OPTIONS
00 - None
Series Voltage
WCX2 - Cooling Only R-454B 2 - 208-230/1-60
WCR2 - Cooling Only R-32
Major Revision OPTIONS: Cabinet
B - A2L Initial Release A - 32" x 24" x 19"
B - 28" x 25.75" x 19"
F24 WCX2 B B 2 00
1,2 3,4,5,6 7 8 9 10,11 12
First Co. / AE-Air reserves the right to change, alter, or update data, design features, and specifications without prior notice.
  WCX/WCR IOM
IOM75G03 (Rev. B 11/25) 6
ATTENTIONS, CAUTIONS, & WARNINGS
 WARNING
Risk of fire. Flammable refrigerant used.
To be repaired only by trained service
personnel. Do not puncture refrigerant
tubing.
Auxiliary devices which may be ignition sources shall
not be installed in the ductwork, other than auxiliary
devices listed for use with the specific appliance. See
Instructions.
Dispose of refrigerant properly in accordance with
federal or local regulations.
 WARNING
When a Refrigerant Leak Detection System is installed,
the unit must remain powered on at all times, except
during service. The installer must verify that the
refrigerant sensor is correctly installed and fully
operational; failure to do so will void the warranty and
may result in fire, property damage, or death.
 WARNING
Exercise extreme caution to minimize the risk of
refrigerant ignition when installing or servicing a system
containing a flammable refrigerant. Control the work
environment while potentially flammable vapors are
present and inform all personnel on site of the hazards
and required safety precautions. Do not work in
confined spaces. Test the area for refrigerant using an
intrinsically safe A2L leak detector before beginning
work. Keep a dry powder or CO₂ fire extinguisher readily
available. Use tools specifically designed for A2L
refrigerants, and only non-sparking tools near A2L
refrigerants. Open flames and other ignition sources
must be absent except during brazing, which must only
be performed on evacuated and nitrogen-purged
refrigerant lines and components exposed to the
atmosphere.
 IMPORTANT
This appliance must be installed in a location that is not
accessible to the general public.
This appliance is approved for INDOOR USE ONLY.
 WARNING
These instructions are intended to assist qualified,
licensed service personnel in the proper installation,
adjustment, and operation of this unit. Read all
instructions thoroughly before beginning installation or
operation.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in
improper installation, adjustment, service, or
maintenance, which could lead to fire, electrical shock,
property damage, personal injury, or death.
 WARNING
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD
Before servicing or performing maintenance on the
system, turn OFF the main power to the unit. Failure to